

No. 10-17896

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

SAVE THE PEAKS COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

ARIZONA SNOWBOWL RESORT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 3:09-CV-08163
District Judge Mary H. Murguia

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ARIZONA SNOWBOWL RESORT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP**

Andrew L. Spielman
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
One Tabor Center, Suite 1500
1200 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202

Paul G. Johnson
Michael J. O'Connor
JENNINGS, STROUSS, & SALMON, P.L.C.
One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554

Catherine E. Stetson*
Dominic F. Perella
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

May 17, 2011

Counsel for Arizona Snowbowl
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE LACHES RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	22
A. The District Court Properly Applied Laches On These Facts	22
B. Appellants’ Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED APPELLANTS’ NEPA ARGUMENTS	35
A. NEPA Law.....	36
B. The EIS Provided The Required “Reasonably Thorough Discussion” Of Potential Health Effects From Ingesting Snow	36
C. The District Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ “Scientific Integrity” Argument	41
D. Appellants’ “Quality Information” Argument Is Both Waived And Meritless	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	48
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</u> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 26, 27, 30, 32
<u>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</u> , 118 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 23, 25, 29, 30, 32
<u>Au-Tomotive Gold Inc. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</u> , 603 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 29
<u>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Department of Energy</u> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Calif. 2003)	44
<u>Brown v. Continental Can Co.</u> , 765 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1985)	33
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	47
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<u>City of Rochester v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 541 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1976)	24
<u>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</u> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	47
<u>Colorado Envtl. Coalition v. Dombeck</u> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	47
<u>Costello v. United States</u> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	23
<u>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</u> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27
<u>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</u> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	43, 45
<u>Friends of the Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelectric Co.</u> , 988 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1993)	43
<u>Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison</u> , 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)	40
<u>Hapner v. Tidwell</u> , 621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<u>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</u> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<u>Holland Am. Line Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</u> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<u>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</u> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	22
<u>Huseman v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</u> , 471 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<u>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</u> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<u>In re Beaty</u> , 306 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 23, 24, 30
<u>Internet Specialties West, Inc. v. Milon-DiGiorgio Enters., Inc.</u> , 559 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<u>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</u> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 27, 28
<u>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</u> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Kansas v. Colorado</u> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	23
<u>Lathan v. Brinegar</u> , 506 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1974) (en banc)	23
<u>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Hodel</u> , 679 F. Supp. 49 (D.D.C. 1987).....	24
<u>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000)	36, 38, 40
<u>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<u>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)	38, 39
<u>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 866 (D. Ariz. 2006)	5, 13
<u>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 479 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007) (vacated)	14
<u>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 506 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 41
<u>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009).....	9, 15, 41
<u>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	23, 30, 31, 32
<u>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams</u> , 236 F.3d 468, 477 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<u>Oregon Env’tl. Council v. Kunzman</u> , 817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Oregon Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman</u> , 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)	40
<u>Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce</u> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<u>Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson</u> , 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)	43
<u>Swanson v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 87 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996)	38, 40, 45
<u>Tillamook Country Smoker, Inc. v. Tillamook County Creamery Ass’n</u> , 465 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<u>Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari</u> , 610 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<u>TransWorld Airlines, Inc. v. American Coupon Exch., Inc.</u> , 913 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<u>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</u> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	21
<u>United States v. Zolp</u> , 479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
<u>Walsh v. Nevada Dep’t of Human Res.</u> , 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)	46
<u>Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t of State</u> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
 STATUTES:	
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 300g-2	20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-202(A).....	20, 43
 REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	46, 47
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	41
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-9-704(G).....	45
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-301 <u>et seq.</u>	11
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-303.....	11
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-309.....	11, 20, 44
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-309, Table A	6, 11
 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:	
7 Ariz. Admin. Reg. 877	7
7 Ariz. Admin. Reg. 884.....	11, 44
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	22
